- 1 SEC. 67. Publication. This act being deemed of immediate impor-
- 2 tance, shall be in full force and effect after its publication in the Des
- 3 Moines News and the Cedar Rapids Republican, newspapers published
- 4 in the cities of Des Moines, Iowa and Cedar Rapids, Iowa respectively.

Approved April 29, A. D. 1924.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Cedar Rapids Republican, May 5, 1924, and the Des Moines Daily News, May 5, 1924.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 26

COMPENSATION MEMBERS GENERAL ASSEMBLY

S. F. 285

AN ACT to amend the law as it appears in section nineteen (19) of the compiled code relating to the payment of compensation and mileage of members of the general assembly.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. Paid semi-monthly. That the law as it appears in section nineteen (19) of the compiled code be and the same is hereby amended by striking all of said section after the period following the word "session" in the ninth line of said section and substituting in lieu thereof the following:
- "At any extra or adjourned session, the compensation of the members shall be paid semi-monthly during such session upon certificate of the presiding officer of each house showing the number of days of allowance and compensation as provided by law".
- SEC. 2. Publication. This act being deemed of immediate importance, shall take effect from and after its publication in the Des Moines Register, a newspaper published in Des Moines, Iowa, and the Ottumwa Daily Courier, a newspaper published in Ottumwa, Iowa.

Approved December 14, A. D. 1923.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register, December 17, 1923, and the Ottumwa Courier, December 17, 1923.

W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 27

SCHOOL FOR DEAF

H. F. 322

AN ACT to make emergency appropriations for the Iowa school for the deaf.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. Available May 1, 1924. There is hereby appropriated,
- 2 out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated,
- 3 to the Iowa school for the deaf, the sum of ten thousand dollars

(\$10,000.00) as an emergency appropriation for the following pur-5 pose: 6

Support and maintenance \$10,000.00

The emergency appropriation provided for in this section shall be available May 1, 1924, and be paid on the order of the Iowa state 7 8 9 board of education.

SEC. 2. Available August 1, 1924. There is hereby appropriated, out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to the Iowa school for the deaf, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000.00) as an emergency appropriation for the following purpose:

Support and maintenance \$15,000.00

The emergency appropriation provided for in this section shall be available August 1, 1924, and be paid on the order of the Iowa state board of education.

SEC. 3. Available March 1, 1925. There is hereby appropriated, 1 out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, 3 to the Iowa school for the deaf, the sum of five thousand dollars (\$5,000.00), or as much thereof as may be deemed necessary by the Iowa state board of education, as an additional emergency appropriation for the following purpose:

Support and maintenance \$5,000.00

8 The emergency appropriation provided for in this section shall be 9 available on June 1, 1924, or at any time thereafter, prior to March 1, 10 1925, and be paid on the order of the Iowa state board of education.

SEC. 4. Publication. This act, being deemed of immediate import-1 2 ance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication 3 in the Des Moines Register and the Des Moines Capital, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 19, A. D. 1924.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7 8 9

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Register, April 23, 1924, and the Des Moines Capital, April 24, 1924. W. C. RAMSAY, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 28

IOWA STATE COLLEGE OF AGRICULTURE AND MECHANIC ARTS

H. F. 325

AN ACT making an appropriation for the Iowa state college of agriculture and mechanic

WHEREAS, an error occurred in inserting the house amendment to senate file No. 458 of the fortieth general assembly as shown in chapter three hundred eight (308), section four (4), line ten (10) of the acts of the fortieth general assembly; and

WHEREAS, the appropriation for the item of extension of heating system, equipment for heating plant, water plant and sewerage system for the state college of agriculture and mechanic arts was engrossed as seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) for the biennium, while the rec-